Name . HENRY AND GERTRUDE LANDAUER
By Rt. 1, Box 357
Address ... Forest Grove, Oregon 97116

Date filed ..June 17, 1968
Priority ...June 17, 1968

Action suspended until l

AV 2 4

Returned to applicant ..
Date of approval .. February 14, 1969

CONSTRUCTION
Date for beginning .February 14, 1970
Date for completion .October 1, 1970 . . ..
Extended to

Date for application of water October 1, 1971
Extended to

' 45071 FEES PAID

Application No.
Permit No. 33680_"_ . Date Amount Receipt No.
111Ca 0.
DEC1 21973
Stream Index, Page No. i = Toucidl £ R acere vm..zg‘-f b%-—-w-
See File R-45070 ] $1 Cert. Fee|. .o
L.D. i fife wo2HTE 7 FEES REFUNDED
Date Amount Check No.
ASSIGNMENTS
Date To Whom Address Volume Page
REMARKS

of 7A 2 acres

M{ﬁﬁ.. é; 'ﬂ'; 0.CARD E’@% A

0 fi0 CAHD FUR B

OCT 1 3 1971 CARD F‘% c L
FEB 2 8 1972 FORM |
DEC 1.2 197- FORM 101 SENT

PROSECUTION OF WORK
Form “A” filed S22 10N Saam .Ql‘\q'\] )

Form “B” filed ....7 ...~ o7
Form “C” filed

FINAL PROOF
Blank mailed

Proof received

Date certificate issued

SP*12985-119
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Basin 2, ¥Yol.

Name

Address

Source of water supply

Use
Point of diversion

Number of acres

Abstract of Permit No. i-s320
Application No. B=-ie HUTO Certificate No.

Henry & Lertrude Landsuer
Route 1, Hox 397
Forest Urove, uwragon

Seeprge and winter run-off nesr W, ialry Creek

Storsge in rerervoir to we approprisisd under Appl. .0,
H5UTY, Purmiv Ko. 33680 for supplemental irrii stion
EACAV TICH hawonVLL LOCHTEDE 3k 8Wl, See, 12, T, ¥ .,
Ke k Vey e 1‘;&.. cw&t'j of ﬂa’hin&tm

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE

Twp. |Range | Sec. NEl4 NWi4 SWi4 SEY
NE): | NWY | SWi | SEi4 || NEu | NWi, | SWii | SEt: || NEl | NWi | SWi, | SE% || NE% | NWi| SWi, | SE%
TIEAT A C Y TR
— U] bl | 12 x
i

i

!
Priority date June 17, 1568
Amount of water 1.1 a.T.
Time limit to begin construction February 14, (%70
Time limit to complete construction 10«1} extended to extended to
Time limit to completely apply water extended to extended to

Remarks:

SP*12996-119



TALUED T2 e LANOAVER. He Sklo HFE HRS THE Lres. Buitr Arp Aas

/T FET  Up S0 HE CAN AMOVE His PUMP OFF  THE OREEk D Pump INrB
HBS MANLING ALRERDY THERE. THE ONLY THING 15 He mas NEVEE
Done 7 [ fwow /7 SKHovld BE CAVCELEY BETAUSE OF Nome Use, Bur HE
WASN 7 T SulE  BABour /7, HMED NEVER HERRD ABOUT /T, HE SsP0. / TOLP
B 7x#A7  SomEonEs o 7 SIGHER  BUTHORITY WOULd CORITE NN AMD
EXPLAIN  THE Si7UA70n. HE SA0 A& Borer 17 Dvrmg A DRY YEARL ALD
Ever  Sipnce s HRS  BeEnN Buicr vre CREEKR HAs HAD ENOUGH  WATER

N, THUS  Aor NETVING  7HE SJIPPLEMENTRC SOIRCE.

bbeil 2ty

6-26-73
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& -24-72
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Abstract of Permit No. 3.3

Application No. 45571 Certificate No.
Name nenry o sortrade Lenauer
ouLe G, .ok 557
Address foresy Lroavi, Uregon
Source of water supply SRBEIVOLE b Do construcied under /opl. Noe. HeeS070, | crmiv
TV R-532u
Use Tuppleential irrigetion
Point of diversion JUY No & SUUY Lo iron Uh cor. e, 12, belng wiliin v, Ok, ’

FBCe T, se iy we b fhe, We Hay voanby of cesfdugion
Number of acres

7“ 02
DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE
Twp. Range Sec, NE% NW% SW% ‘ SEI/;
NE} | Nwiy [ swi | SE4 || NEu | Nwy | qupy [ SEG || NEu | Nwi [ swy [ gy NEn | Nwi] swi | sExn
tel oG | 11 111498
Lotd
12 17.8(3.2
Lott 1
13 13 1.0
Vis Viao6 3,8
Priority date Juwin 1, TyeE
Amount of water Yol 8., stored water only
Time limit to begin construction Febirusry 1o, ViU
Time limit to complete construction 1.~-1-7i) extended to extended to
Time limit to completely apply water 1i;~1-71 extended to extended to

Remarks: ihis eppropristio. shall be liuitee 1o & Coversion of o rere jeel icr eaq. dcie
frragated durdng bhe drrigetion segso, o eeel Lol provoded Juaruher oot Lhe raat gle
Jowe: herodu shell be liedsed Lo oy deticienmy e tee evolleble supply ef wly pricr raght
exintitg [y We oane iond end phali Lol cagcee: vhe lomsiation sliowed nero.n whe soall be
sub i et Lo such responzble relalion system &8 wey be grdarsd by the proper state crficer,

SP*129968-119
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P-56464
56463

November 25, 1977

Hém:y & Gertrude Landauer
Route 1, Box 357
Forest Grove, OR. 97116

Upon final examination of your applications mumbered R-5€464
and 56463 for the issuance of permits, I have found thet your
application nurbered R-56464 does not represent a reservoir
with a storage volume of 1.1 acre feet.

In Ttem #5 of your application marbered R-56464, you state that
we should look at the application nurbered R-45070 for reser-
voir detail. This application descrihes a reservoir with a
.surface area of 0.14 acres with an averace depth of 7.5 feet for
a volume of 1.1 acre feet.

In Item #9 of your new reservoir application, you do not describe
a reservoir with a storage volume of 1.1 acre feet, at the max—
irum, it would store .8 acre feet. Fowever, from your old ap-
plication it appears that the area sulmerged by your reservoir
should he approximately 0.14 acres instead of 1.005 acres.

Please amend your application accordingly so that it represents
a reservoir with a storage wvolume of 1.1 acre feet.

I am returning the application numbered R-56464 for correction. It

is endorsed so that in order to retain its priority cfate, it rust
be retetved in this office on or before January 25, 1973.

Sincerely,

LARPY TOLL
Water Rights Fnaineer

IMT: 4



R-45070
45071

August 27, 1973

Brink & Moore
Attorneys at Law
Lawyers Building
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Attention: Thomas J. Moore
Dear Mr. Moore:

Acknowledged is your letter of August 24, 1973, in regards to
permits numbered R-5320 and 33680 in the name of Henry and
Gertrude Landsuer.

These permits ware issued approving the application of Henry and

Gertrude Landauer to construct a reservoir and store therein l.1

acre feet of water, and for the appropriation of l.1 acre feet of

stored water from the reservoir for supplemental irrigation of

74,2 acres. These permits had a time limit to complete construction

on or before Octpber 1, 1970, and a further time limit to make

beneficial use of the stored water for supplemental irrigation o
on or before October 1, 1971.

We received a letter dated January 8, 1971 that indicated the res-

ervoir was constructed and storing water in 1968. However, &e have never
received notices that the water had been beneficially uged for the
intended purposes.

On March 31, 1971, we received a request from Mr. Landauer regard-
ing the use of water from the reservoir, a copy of our reply dated
May 30 {s enclosed, and I feel that his question regarding the use
of stored water was answered quite clearly.

Since Mr. Landauer has stated to our field engineer that he has not
used the water from the reservoir under the terms of the permit,
the existing permit cannot be considered valid and it does not
appear that a certificate can be igsued since statutes provide

that a measure of a right is the beneficial use of water.



Brink & Moore
Page 2
August 27, 1973

Since the reservoir does exist and may be of benefit to the
Landauers for some purpose, it will be necessary that new
applications for the storage and use of water be submitted to

this office. If this is not done, no permit would exist and the
reservoir would have to be drained. Enclosed are application forms
for your client. If I can assist you further, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

VESTAL R. GARNER
Assistant

VRG: tml

52?10 gl'!l.:; and Gertrude Landauer

Toute 1, Box 357
Forest Grove, OR 97116



BRINK & MOORE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
LAWYERS BUILDING
HILLSBORO, OREGON 97123 RE@ EiVEﬁ
<
MERVIN W. BRINK TELEPHONE €48-4108
THOMAS J, MOORE
BERNARD B. BRINK AUGz 7 1973

August 24, 1973
STATE CHGINEER
SALE?:, CREGTH

Mr. Vestal R. Garner
Assistant State Engineer
1178 Chemeketa Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: File No. R-45070
45071

Dear Mr. Garner:

Mr. Henry Landauer has consulted me concerning
your letter of July 11, 1973. I am informed that Mr. and
Mrs. Landauer made application for a reservoir permit about
1968. I am informed that a reservoir was then constructed.

Later, Mr. Landauer contacted the State Engineer's
Office to ascertain how the stored water could be used with
reference tohis other water right. He advised me that your
office referred this matter to the watermaster but that he
received no information or direction from the watermaster.
Consequently, he assumed that the stored water should be
used when the water was cut off under his permit to appropriate
from West Dairy Creek.

Mr. Landauer desires to maintain the reservoir and
does desire to use the stored water for irrigation purposes.

It appears that possibly a new application should
be filed. I would appreciate your suggestions concerning
this matter.

Very truly yours,

-

THOMAS J. MOORE

TIM:dt
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PLEASE FURNISH SERVICE(S) INDICATED BY CHECKED BLOCK(S).
REQUIRED FEE(S) PAID.

Show to whom, date and address Deliver ONLY
LJ where delivered | to addressee
, RECEIPT
Received the numbered article described below.
REGISTERED NO. SIGNATURE OR NAME OF ADDRESSEE (Must always be fitled in)
oy
CERTIFIED No. /&Z Meﬂe) -
S V5 SIGNATURE OF ADDRESSEE'S AGENT, I¥ ANY
INSURED NO. CeE . -

DATE DELIVERED SHOW WHERE DELIVERED (enly if requested)

JUL 12 973

e V 50D / M o=10—71545-11 SU-108 @re



July 11, 1973 R-45070
4507

Henry and Gertrude Landauer
Route 1, Box 357
Porest Grove, OR 97116

Dear Mr. and Mre. lLandsuert

On June 26, 1973, a representative of this office contacted you in regards
to the final proof survey in connection with permits mumbered R-5320 and
33680. These permits describe the construction of a reservoir and storage
of 1.1 acre feet of water to be used for supplemental irrigation of 74.2
acres.

According to our engineer vho contacted you, the reservoir has been con-
structed, however, you have not used the water from the reservoir for supe
plemental irrigation of the land described by the permit.

According to the terms of the permits, complete application of water to
beneficial use was to have been made by October 1, 1971. According to the
field engineer's report, proof of appropriation of water has not been made.

In accordance with the provisions of ORS 537,260 you are hereby notified
that unless we receive proof that beneficial use of water has been made

prior to October 1, 1971, and has been in use since that date within 60

daye from the date of this letter your permits will be canceled without

further notice.

You should also be informed that to store water withcut a peruit and for no
beneficial purpose {s in violation of state statutes. Your reservoir is not
to be used for supplemental irrigation and it either should be drained or
used for some beneficial purpose and a permit established to allow for the
storage and use of the water in your reservoir.

Very truly yours,

VESTAL R. GARNER
VRGigkd Assistant
cet Clayton Gardner
Watermaster, District #1
CERTIFIED - Return Receipt Requested



Msy 30, 1972

18264
R=45070

Henry Landauer 45071

Route 1, Box 357
Forest Grove, Oregon 97116

Dear Mr, Landauer:

Permit numbered R=5320 waa 1ssued to you describing the construction
of & reservolr and the storage of 1.1 acre feet of water from seepage
and winter runoff. Permit numbered 33680 describes the appropriation
of the 1.1 acre feet of stored water for supplemental irri ation of
74.2 acres.,

In a letter dated January 8, 1971, you notified us that you had
completed the reservoir in 1968 tut that you had not yet used the
water from the reservoir, and further that you planned to use the
same pump that you used for appropriation from the creek under a
different right. If, since that date, you have completed the irriga-
tion of land from the water stored in the reservoir, you should
complete and return the enclosed Form C,

The primary right for the lands described in permit numbered 33680

i3 inocluded in certificate 20001. This certificate was lssued in
evidence to the right to appropriate not to exceed 0.928 cubic foot
per second of water of West Dairy Creek for the irrigation of 74,2
acres under a priority date of July 10, 19%9. 7The use of water under
this right 1s restricted to the direct flow of West Dairy Creek and
has no connection with that stored in vour reservoir. 1I1f the rights
with earlier priority dates than July 10, 1939, require all the

water avallable and you are shut off from the use of weter under this
right, you would still be entitled to pump from your reservoir up

to a storage capacity of 1,1 acre feet of stored water. The permits
involving a reservoir only provide for filling thias during the runoff
geason and any use of water for that one capacity.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones

Assistant
TJids C///
Enclosure
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PLEASE FURNISH SERVICE(S) INDICATED BY CHECKED BLOCK(S).
REQUIRED FEE(S) PAID.

Show to whom, date and address Deliver ONLY
where delivered to addressee

RECEIPT

Received the numbered article described below.

REGISTERED NO. SIGNATURE OR NAME OF ADDRESSEE (Must always be filled in)

A g Lo o in—

CERTIFIED NO.

53812

P2} SIGNATURE OF@RESSEES AGENT, IF ANY

INSURED NO.

SHOW WHERE DELIVERED (only if requested)

DATE DELIVERED

2-29-7

3]

oSE—i0—T1548-11 34T-208 aro
45070~



February 28, 1972

Henry and Gertrude Landauer R-45070
Route 1, Box 357 45071
Forest Grove, Oregon 97116

According to the terms of your germit No, R-5320 and 33680, for
the storage of 1.1 af from seepage and winter run-off, and ap ropriatlon ot
1.1 q? stored water only from a reservoir for the supplemental irrigation

of .2 acre
coi@ é%e apﬁiication of water was to have been made by October 1, 1971.

Complete application of water means the application of water
to beneficial use under the permit to the full extent intended. In the
case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of all the lands the
permittee intends to cover under the terms of the permit. If water has
been used, you should promptly submit notice describing the extent of
completion as set forth in the letter accompanying your permit and also
in our postal card of Cetober 13, 1971.

ORS 537.260 provides that: "Whenever the time within which
any appropriation under a permit should have been perfected has
expired and the owner of the permit fails or refuses within
three months thereafter to submit to the State Engineer proof of
ocompletion of the appropriation as required by ORS 537.230 and
537.250, the State Engineer may, after 60 days' notice by
regiastered mail, order the cancelation of the permit,*e*"

In accordance with the provisions of ORS 537.260, you are hereby
notified that unless proof of beneficial use is received within 60 days
from the date of this letter, the permit(s) may be canceled without
further notice.

If for any reason you are no longer interested in the project
described by the permit, we would appreciate it if you would so advise.
If the property involved has changed hands and any part of the project
has been completed, you should immediately assign the permit to the new
owner and advise us of his name and address. An assignment form will be
furnished upon request.

Very truly yours,

£ il

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer
Form 100
Certified
Return receipt requested



Januery 13, 1971

R-45070
45071

Henry and Gertrude Landauer
Route 1, Box 357 _
Forest Grove, Oregon 97116

Dear Sir and Madam:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated Jan-
uary 8, 1971 in connection with permits numbered 33680 and
R=5320. ':e can accept your letter as suffiocient notice of

" beginning of construction for both permits and completion of
construction for the reservoir permit number R-5320.

Under the terms of your permit number 33680 the dates
for completion of construction and complete application of
water are respectively October 1, 1970 and October 1, 1971.

If you had completed construction work for permit number
23680 on or before October 1, 1970, then would you please
complete and return the enclosed Form B (notice of completion
of construction) for your permit number 33680. To consider ;
construction complete for this permit would require that you ’
have on hand all of the equipment and/or constructed all of
the facilities for the use of water on or before October 1,
1970.

Very truly yours,

Myron V. Bish
Assistant
MVBicjs
Enclosure
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r=45070
45071

February 26, 1969

ienry « Gertrude lLandauer
route 1, Box 357
Forest urove, Jregon 47116

bear .ir and l.adam:

’ 1i=45070, permit lio, k=53%0,
apilication nos 45071, pernit No. 33680 wit@ a blueprint.,



45071
1~45070

Ceptember 5, 1968

Henry and Gertrude Landauer
Hte 1, Box 357
Forest Grove, Cregon 97116

Dear Sir and Madame:

This will acknowledse receipt of the returned
applications Ko, i~45070 and 4507) and the map-desigratinp
ti.e number of ~cres irrigated in each quarter-quarter
section.

These applications are now in satisfactory form
for approval by issuance of permits,

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHELLPR
State Engineer

By
Larry W. Jebousek
‘ssistant

Lid:dlw



45071
R-45070

June 28, 1968

Henry and Gertrude Landauer
Rt. 1, Bex 357 .
Forest Grove, Cregon 97116

Dear Sir and Madame:
This will acknowledge receipt of your application for a pemit to

excavate a reservoir and store 1.05 acre feet of water therein from winter
run-off for irrigation, and the fee of $20 for which our receipt No. 9840

" is enclosed. This application has been filed and numbered R-45070.

AT

#lso ackncwledged is receipt of your application for a permit to
arrropriate 1,05 acre feet of water from the reservoir for the supplemental
irrigation of 74.2 acres, a map, and the fee of 726,75 for which our receipt
No."9841 is enclosed. This application has been filed and numbered 45071.

When the number of acre feet of water stored in a reservoir is
designated to the hundredth of a foot, we do require a copy of your
measurements indicating the capacity. Otherwise, the quantity of water

should be designated to the nearest tenth of an acre foot.

Item No. 8 on the surface water application No. 45071 describes the
supplemental irrigation of 7,4.2 acres. The applicaticn map shows the
irrigation of 6L.L acres. The application and map must be in agreement,

I am returning both applicaticns and the map for correction and
completion, The applications are endorsed so th-t in order to retain their
dates of priority, they must be returned on or before August 28, 1968.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State kngineer

Larry W. Jebousek, Assistant
Lid :dlw
Enclosures
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